

No. 06-1463
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Arnold M. PRESTON,
Petitioner

v.

Alex E. FERRER,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION ONE

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE WILLIAM MORRIS AGENCY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID J. BEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770
(404) 727-6822

JUDITH B. PROWDA
Of Counsel
15 West 75th Street
Suite 5C
New York, New York 10023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	(i)
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	7
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	15
A. Principles of Party Autonomy, as Effectuated by the FAA, Dictate the Application of Administrative Procedures under California’s Talent Agencies Act to Disputes Arising Under this Contract	15
B. Recourse to State Administrative Determinations, Anterior to Arbitration, Does Not Undermine the FAA	26
C. California’s TAA Regulates a Unique Labor Market for Entertainment and Media Talent, and its Arbitral Provisions Should Not be Preempted by the FAA	34
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995) 27

*Am. Fed. of Telev. & Radio Artists, AFL-CIO
v. Association of Talent Agents*,
576 N.Y.S.2d 575 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991) 11, 36

Buchwald v. Superior Court,
254 Cal. App.2d 347,
62 Cal. Rptr. 364 (1967) 14, 36, 37

Buckeye Cash Checking, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440 (2006) 13, 25, 27

Columbia Artists Management, Inc. v. United States,
381 U.S. 348 (1965) (per curiam) 34

Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985) 16, 18, 23

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996) 12, 23

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002) 13, 23, 24, 29-30

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 25

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991) 28, 29, 34

Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle,
539 U.S. 444 (2003) 22, 34

Hart v. B.F. Keith Vaudeville Exchange,
262 U.S. 271 (1923),
on remand, 12 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1926),
cert. denied, 273 U.S. 703 (1926) 34

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995) 22

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-
Plymouth, Inc.*,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 17, 29, 34

Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967) 13, 16, 25

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974) 16

Shearson/American Exp., Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 17, 28, 29

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 13, 25

Styne v. Stevens,
26 Cal.4th 42,
26 P.3d 343 (2001) 11, 14, 32, 37

United States v. Shubert,
348 U.S. 222 (1955) 14, 34

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of
Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) *passim*

Waisbren v. Peppercorn Prods., Inc.,
41 Cal. App.4th 246,
48 Cal. Rptr.2d 437 (1995) 10, 31, 37

Yoo v. Robi, 126 Cal. App.4th 1089,
24 Cal. Rptr.3d 740 (2005) 31, 37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA),
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq *passim*

9 U.S.C. § 4 18

(v)

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-521(A)	35
Ariz. Admin. Code R20-5-328	35
1913 Cal. Stat. 515 (ch. 282)	8
1937 Cal. Stat. 230 (ch. 90)	8
1943 Cal. Stat. 1326 (ch. 329)	8
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code. § 1281.2(c)	17
California Talent Agencies Act (TAA), 1978 Cal. Stat. ch. 1382, amended by 1982 Cal. Stat. ch. 682, Cal. Labor Code § 1700 et seq	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.4	8
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.6	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.7	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.15	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.21	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.23	10, 25, 33
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.24	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.25	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.27	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.32	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.33	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.34	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.36	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.37	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.39	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.40	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.44	6, 11, 25
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.44(a)	31, 32
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.44(b)	10, 31
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.45	<i>passim</i>

Cal. Labor Code § 1700.45(c)	11
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.45(d)	11
Cal. Labor Code § 1700.45(3)	25
Report of the California Entertainment Comm’n, May 23, 1985	9, 30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 468.415	36
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:251(B)	36
N.Y. Arts & Cult. Aff. Law. § 37.071(1)	36

OTHER MATERIALS

American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rules (July 1, 2003) . . .	21
William J. Baumol & William G. Bowen, PERFORMING ARTS: THE ECONOMIC DILEMMA (1966)	35
William T. Bielby & Denise D. Bielby, <i>Organizational Mediation of Project-Based Labor Markets: Talent Agencies and the Careers of Screenwriters</i> , 64 AM. SOCIOLOGICAL REV. 64 (1999)	35
<i>Bye Bye Birdie</i> (Broadway 1960)	2
Richard E. Caves, GETTING OUR ACT TOGETHER: THE ECONOMIC ORGANIZATION OF CREATIVE INDUSTRIES (2000)	35
Darlene C. Chisholm, <i>Profit-Sharing versus Fixed-</i>	

<i>Payment Contracts: Evidence from the Motion Pictures Industry</i> , 13 J. L., ECON. & ORGANIZATION 169 (1997)	35
Susan Christopherson & Michael Storper, <i>The Effects of Flexible Specialization of Industrial Politics and the Labor Market: The Motion Picture Industry</i> , 42 INDUSTRIAL & LABOR RELATIONS REV. 331 (1989)	35
Michael Cieply, <i>Tilting Hollywood's Balance of Power to Talent Agency Clients</i> , N.Y. TIMES, March 19, 2007, at C1	35
E. Farnsworth, FARNSWORTH ON CONTRACTS (1990)	27
Alan Paul & Archie Kleingartner, <i>Flexible Production and the Transformation of Industrial Relations in the Motion Picture and Television Industry</i> , 47 INDUSTRIAL & LABOR RELATIONS REV. 663 (1994)	35
Pierre-Michel Menger, <i>Artistic Labor Markets and Careers</i> , 25 ANN. REV. SOCIOLOGY 541 (1999)	35
Frank Rose, THE AGENCY: WILLIAM MORRIS AND THE HIDDEN HISTORY OF SHOW BUSINESS (1995)	2
